Solving Order Batching/Picking Problems
with an Evolutionary Algorithm
Fabio M. Miguel1 , Mariano Frutos2(B) , Máximo Méndez3 ,
and Fernando Tohmé4
1 Universidad Nacional de Río Negro, Sede Alto Valle y Valle Medio, Villa Regina, Argentina
2 Departamento de Ingeniería, Universidad Nacional del Sur e IIESS UNS-CONICET, Bahía
Blanca, Argentina

amounts
2 3 4 3 12
Table 2. Codification.
Items (corresponding request)
A(1) A(2) B(2) B(3) B(3) C(1) C(1) C(2) C(2) D(2) D(3) D(3)
↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Table 3. Chromosome = Genome 1 + Genome 2
Cumulative
pick ups →
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Genome 1
[G1] → 6 7 9 10 11 1 3 2 12 4 8 5
batch 1 batch 2 batch 3
Genome 2
[G2] → 5 7 12 – – – – – – – – –
[G1]: Total number of requested items
∑
i∈I Qi.
[G2]: Total number of requested items
∑
i∈I Qi (non-null entries correspond to
batches).
The sequence in which items of each batch are picked up is the following. Batch 1:
{6→ 7→9→ 10→ 11}, Batch 2: {1→ 3} and Batch 3: {2→ 12→ 4→8→ 5}. This
means that, for instance for Batch 2, that the pick-up team has to go to the first position
on Table 2 (A(1)) and then to third position (B(2)) to finally take to the dispatch area the
two picked up units of items A and B. Figure 1 shows the navigation path of the three
pick-up teams.
This visual representation ensures to warrant the satisfaction of constraints (2)–(8).
In the initial stage of the algorithm a population is generated at random. The procedure
iterates, by selecting the fittest individuals, the winners in repeated tournaments among k
182 F. M. Miguel et al.
Items A Items B
Items C
Dispatch area
Request 1 Request 2 Request 3
A(1) A(2) B(2) B(3) B(3)
C(2) C(2)
C(1) C(1)
D(2) D(3) D(3)
Storage area
1 2 3
Items D
Pick-up teams
Fig. 1. Navigation paths of the pick-up teams
individuals chosen at random from the current population [24]. Then, the edge recombi-
nation Operator [25] and the mutation of insertion operator [26] are applied on Genome
1. Genome 2 is completed according to the capacity of pick-up teams. A cost criterion
caps the number of iterations. Figure 2 presents the pseudo-code of the algorithm.
5 Computational Experiment
In order to evaluate the quality of the solutions and the performance of the algorithm we
run it on the instances presented in [11]: a medium size instance (DS1/M1), a large one
(DS2/M1) and a very large instance (DS3/M1) (Table 4).
We assume that the number of units of an item p requested by a customer i follows a
uniform distribution between 1 and 10, i.e. qi,p ∼ U (1, . . . , 10).The number of different
items requested by a customer i is assumed to obey to a normal distribution with mean
10 and standard deviation 5, that is |Pi| ∼ N (10, 5). The finishing time of a request
of customer i, follows a uniform distribution, on discrete periods of time measured in
seconds between 10:00 am and 06:00 pm, that is, ti ∼ U (36000, . . . , 64800). The unit
weight of each item p, obeys also to a uniform distribution ranging between 8 and 24 kg.,
i.e. wp ∼ U (8, . . . , 24). With respect to the pick-up teams we assume that their average
Solving Order Batching/Picking Problems with an Evolutionary Algorithm 183
1: Load Input % information of requests, lay-out and parameters of the algorithm.
2: nLot ← nLotMin
3: while nLot < nLotMax
4:  t ← 0;
5:  P(t) ← InitPop(Entrada);
6:  FitP(t) ← EvalPop(P(t));